MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 47.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of Lewis C. Coffin.

Lewis C. Coffin, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey, by deed, to Lewis C. Coffin, lot numbered sixty-four, in the town of Dalton, county of Aroostook, whenever said Coffin shall have paid for the same in road labor, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of Moose River bridge.

Moose river bridge, in favor Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for rebuilding the bridge across Moose river, in the county of Somerset, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, whose services, while in the discharge of said duty, shall be paid by the county of Somerset.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 49.

Resolve relating to public documents.

Public documents, distribution of, to towns. Resolved, That the public documents annually supplied to each town in the state shall be as follows: One copy each of the reports of the state treasurer, land agent, adjutant general, attorney general, librarian, bank examiner, state prison, reform school, insane hospital, three copies of the report of the superintendent of public schools, a proportionate number of copies of the report of the secretary of the board of agriculture, one copy of the report of decisions, and one copy of the laws enacted by the legislature at the preceding session of the legislature. No other public documents shall be distributed to the several towns; and all acts and resolves, and all parts of acts and resolves, inconsistent with this resolve are hereby repealed.

Approved February 23, 1875.